

NOS. 22-554, 22-566

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANNA ST. JOHN,

Petitioner,

v.

LISA JONES, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

WILLIAM YEATMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

KATHRYN HYLAND, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

JEREMY L. KIDD

Counsel of Record

DRAKE UNIVERSITY

LAW SCHOOL

2507 University Ave.

Des Moines, IA 50311

(515) 271-2068

jeremy.kidd@drake.edu

ILYA SHAPIRO

MANHATTAN INSTITUTE

52 Vanderbilt Ave.

New York, NY 20001

(212) 599-7000

ishapiro@manhattan-

institute.org

January 17, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. WITHOUT MEANINGFUL JUDICIAL OVERSIGHT OF PROPOSED <i>CY PRES</i> CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS, CLASS MEMBERS ARE DEPRIVED OF THEIR LEGAL CLAIMS WITHOUT DUE PROCESS.....	4
A. Class actions are founded on individual rights and must be protected accordingly.....	5
B. Present opt-out mechanisms eliminate the most effective method of protecting individual rights.....	6
C. The abuses of class members’ rights are escalating, necessitating a response by the Court.....	9
D. <i>Cy pres</i> awards are never the only option available to resolve a class action.	15
II. USE OF <i>CY PRES</i> AWARDS IN CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS COMPELS CLASS MEMBERS TO SUPPORT SPEECH WITH WHICH THEY MAY DISAGREE, IN VIOLATION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	6
<i>Arch v. Am. Tobacco Corp., Inc.</i> , 175 F.R.D. 469 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....	13
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014).....	6
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	9
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Elections Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	6
<i>Fairchild v. AOL, LLC</i> , No. CV09-03568 CAS (PLAx) (C.D. Cal. 2009)....	12
<i>Feinstein v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 595 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	13
<i>Gascho v. Global Fitness Holdings, LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	13
<i>Hoffer v. Landmark Chevrolet Ltd.</i> , 245 F.R.D. 588 (S.D. Tex. 2007)	11
<i>Hyland v. Navient Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 6554826 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2020).....	14
<i>Hyland v. Navient Corp.</i> , 48 F.4th 110 (2d Cir. 2022)	14, 16, 17-18
<i>In re Google Inc. Street View Elec. Commc’ns Litig.</i> , 21 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2021)	17

<i>In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litigation</i> , 869 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed. of State, County & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018).....	21
<i>Jones v. Monsanto</i> , 38 F.4th 693 (8th Cir. 2022).....	14, 16
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem North America, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	3, 20
<i>Kreuger v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , No. 03-cv-2496, 2008 WL 481956 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2008).....	13
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Pearl v. Allied Corp.</i> , 102 F.R.D. 921 (E.D. Pa. 1984).....	13
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County, Ala.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	8
<i>S.E.C. v. Bear, Stearns & Co. Inc.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	12
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1345 (2013).....	13

<i>Sullivan v. DB Investments</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)	7-8
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	20, 21
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2541 (2011).....	2, 6, 13, 18
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., amend. V.....	4
Statutes & Regulations	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	5
Other Authorities	
Jeremy Kidd & Chas Whitehead, <i>Saving Class Members from Counsel</i> , 25 San Diego L. Rev. 579 (2021).....	7, 19
Martin H. Redish, Peter Julian & Samantha Zyontz, <i>Cy Pres Relief and the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and Empirical Analysis</i> , 62 Fla. L. Rev. 617 (2010)	11
